## RESOLUTION NO. 2

FOR 1933

A Resolution declaring an assessment for the improvement of Fourth Street between the south line of Grant Street and the south line of Maple Street, and Maple Street from the east line of Fourth Street to the west line of Fifth Street, in Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon.

WHEREAS, there was filed with the Council of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, on September 20, 1932, a petition of a majority of the property owners in said improvement district requesting the grading and agreeing to pay their proportionate share of the cost of gravelling the streets in said improvement district, and

WHEREAS, on the 4th day of October, 1932, the Common Council of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, duly adopted and enacted a resolution requiring the City Engineer and Street Superintendent to prepare plans, specifications and estimates of the probable total cost of making said improvement, as asked for in the petition on file herein, and

WHEREAS, on the 4th day of October, 1932, the said Engineer and Superintendent of Streets filed with the Recorder of said City plans, specifications and estimates of the probable total cost of said improvement, as asked for in said petition, and estimates so made of the probable total cost of said improvement was the sum of One Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars and that the estimate of the total cost of said improvement to be paid by the City of Lebanon was the sum of Twenty-Five Dollars and that the estimate of the probable total cost of said improvement to be paid by the owners of the abutting real property and the real property specially benefitted thereby was the sum of One Hundred Dollars, and

WHEREAS, the Council did on the 4th day of October, 1932, duly adopt a resolution ratifying and approving the said plans and speci-

fications prepared and filed by the City Engineer and Street Superintendent and authorized the work to be done by the City without advertising for bids for the same, as prayed for in the petition, and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer and Superintendent of Streets have made and filed herein their report in writing showing that the said improvements have been fully completed according to the said petition and in accordance with the plans and specifications adopted therefor and that the total cost of making said improvement is the sum of \$189.60 and that the sum to be paid by the City of Lebanon is the sum of \$30.00 and that the sum to be paid by the owners of the abutting real property and the real property specially benefitted thereby is the sum of One Hundred Fifty-Nine and 60/100 Dollars, and

WHEREAS, although the report of the Superintendent of Streets and City Engineer shows that the cost of the improvement was \$64.60 more than estimated, it also appears that the amount expended for said improvement was the smallest amount for which said improvement could be made.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, that the report of the City Engineer and Street Superintendent be and the same is hereby ratified, approved and in all things confirmed, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total cost of the said improvement of Fourth Street between the south line of Grant Street and the south line of Maple Street, and Maple Street from the east line of Fourth Street to the west line of Fifth Street is the sum of \$189.60 and that the portion thereof to be paid by the City of Lebanon is the sum of \$30.00 and that the portion thereof to be paid by the owners of the abutting real property and the real property specially

Recorder give notice of said assessment and lien to each owner or reputed owner of the said real property as herein described, and give the amount of the said lien and that the same is payable at once, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the assessment roll submitted by the City Engineer and Superintendent of Streets and attached to their report of the improvement of said streets, be and the same is hereby adopted as the assessment roll for the improvement of said streets and the same is in all things approved, ratified and confirmed and the said assessments are hereby declared a lien against the several parcels, lots and tracts of land therein described and in the amount therein set out.

Adopted by the Common Council on roll call and the vote entered in the minutes of the Council proceedings by unanimous vote of all members present this 7th day of February, 1933.

9. Wolfmy an

ATTEST:

62 Witman